PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Xu Zou	05/26/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Azalea Networks
Street Address:	P.O. Box 309GT Ugland House, South Church Street
City:	GeorgeTown, Grand Cayman
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type		Number
Application Number:	12	038592

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(650)614-7401 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-614-7400

ipprosecution@orrick.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Sanjeet K. Dutta

Address Line 1: 4 Park Plaza, Suite 1600

Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614-2558 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16126-4007

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sanjeet K. Dutta

Total Attachments: 4

source=4007#page1.tif

source=4007#page2.tif

source=4007#page3.tif

source=4007#page4.tif

PATENT **REEL: 021002 FRAME: 0903**

500549942

A S S I G N M E N T

WHEREAS, We, Xu Zou, a citizen of People's Republic of China, residing at 1326

Mayberry Ln., San Jose, California, 95131, and Kangchang Huang, a citizen of People's Republic of China residing at Room 304, 7-th Unit, 5-th Building, Bisen Li, Changxi Yuan, Sijiqing Xiang, Haidian District, Beijing City, P.R.China 100049; (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented and own a certain invention entitled METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR RADIO

FREQUENCY MANAGEMENT IN A MESH NETWORK WITH A PATH DISTANCE

FACTOR for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America was filed on February 27, 2008 and assigned Serial No. 12/038,592; and

WHEREAS, Azalea Networks, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Cayman Islands and having its principal place of business at P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House, South Church Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal

OHS West:260386652.1 16126-4007 R1H/SP0

> PATENT REEL: 021002 FRAME: 0904

equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

OHS West:260386652.1 16126-4007 R1H/R1H

_

WITNESS my hand at	San Jose	. Calfornichis 26 M day of
May, 2008.		
	5 	
		Xu Zou
	•	Au Zou
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	}	
COUNTY OF) 55	
On	before me,	, personally factory evidence to be the person whose name
subscribed to the within instrume	nt and acknowledge his signature on the	factory evidence to be the person whose name ed to me that he executed the same in his instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf
I certify under Penalty of Perjury paragraph is true and correct	under the laws of the	he State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and o	official seal.	
		Nature Dublic is and Engeld County and City
	,	Notary Public in and for said County and State

OHS West: 260386652.1 16126-4007 R1H/HCC

3

PATENT REEL: 021002 FRAME: 0906

WITNESS my hand at	San Jose, Ca	alifornia, this <u>264</u> day of
	<u>Kaw</u>	ghang Huang hang Huang
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF COUNTY OF) 55	
COUNTY OF COUNTY OF)	
whose name is subscribed to the	within instrument and ack	, personally satisfactory evidence to be the person nowledged to me that he executed the
same in his authorized capacity, a upon behalf of which the person a		n the instrument the person, or the entity nent.
I certify under Penalty of Perjury paragraph is true and correct	under the laws of the Stat	e of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and o	official seal.	
	•	Public in and for punty and State

OHS West 260386652 1 16126-4007 RTH/RTH

RECORDED: 05/27/2008